

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY  
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

AN ADJUSTMENT OF THE AMRP RIDER	)	CASE NO.
OF COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.	)	2010-00143

SECOND DATA REQUEST OF COMMISSION STAFF  
TO COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.

Columbia Gas of Kentucky, Inc. ("Columbia"), pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001, is to file with the Commission the original and 10 copies of the following information, with a copy to all parties of record. The information requested herein is due no later than June 1, 2010. Responses to requests for information shall be appropriately bound, tabbed and indexed. Each response shall include the name of the witness responsible for responding to the questions related to the information provided.

Each response shall be answered under oath or, for representatives of a public or private corporation or a partnership or association or a governmental agency, be accompanied by a signed certification of the preparer or person supervising the preparation of the response on behalf of the entity that the response is true and accurate to the best of that person's knowledge, information, and belief formed after a reasonable inquiry.

Columbia shall make timely amendment to any prior response if it obtains information which indicates that the response was incorrect when made or, though correct when made, is now incorrect in any material respect. For any request to which Columbia fails or refuses to furnish all or part of the requested information, Columbia

shall provide a written explanation of the specific grounds for its failure to completely and precisely respond.

Careful attention should be given to copied material to ensure that it is legible. When the requested information has been previously provided in this proceeding in the requested format, reference may be made to the specific location of that information in responding to this request. When applicable, the requested information shall be separately provided for total company operations and jurisdictional operations.

1. Refer to the response to Item 2.b. of the Commission Staff's First Data Request ("Staff's First Request"). For the majority of the work orders identified in the response, the costs of materials and labor make up only a small portion of the total costs.

a. Describe, generally, what makes up the "Non-Material Items" in the costs of the projects represented by the 67 work orders included in the response.

b. For the following work orders, provide a listing of the components of the "Non-Material Items" portion of the total cost:


- (1) 00557.WP2519.2621;
- (2) 00557.WP2537.2621;
- (3) 00557.WP2698.2631;
- (4) 00557.WP2704.2633;
- (5) 00561.WP3082.2621;
- (6) 07803.WP2313.2621;
- (7) 07805.WP2335.2623;
- (8) 07813.WP2479.2631;

- (9) 07909.WP2675.2623;
- (10) 07913.WP2663.2621; and
- (11) 07919.WP2726.2621.

2. Refer to the response to Item 3 of Staff's First Request. Provide a general description of the Non-Materials cost of \$2.7 million incurred as part of the total cost of \$3.9 million related to service-line replacement activity in 2009.

3. Refer to the last paragraph in response to Item 4 of Staff's First Request. Describe the disposition of the 1 1/4" meters which are removed from service as part of the accelerated replacement project.

4. Refer to the last paragraph in response to Item 5 of Staff's First Request. Provide a detailed explanation, along with applicable spreadsheets, calculations, and workpapers, of how the 16.4 percent savings generated using the area-based replacement strategy was determined.



---

Jeff Deroden  
Executive Director  
Public Service Commission  
P.O. Box 615  
Frankfort, Kentucky 40602

DATED MAY 18 2010

cc: Parties of Record

Brooke E Leslie  
Columbia Gas of Kentucky, Inc.  
200 Civic Center Drive  
P.O. Box 117  
Columbus, OH 43216-0117

Stephen B Seiple  
Assistant General Counsel  
Columbia Gas of Kentucky, Inc.  
2001 Mercer Road  
P. O. Box 14241  
Lexington, KY 40512-4241

Richard S Taylor  
225 Capital Avenue  
Frankfort, KY 40601